The information set out below is provided to allow users of the financial statements to obtain a better understanding of
the Company’s IFRS changeover plan and the resulting possible effects on, for example, the financial statements and
operating performance measures.  These are estimates based on the Company’s current understandings, and readers are
cautioned that it may not be appropriate to use such information for any other purpose.  This information also reflects
the Company’s most recent assumptions and expectations; circumstances may arise such as changes in IFRS,
regulations or economic conditions, which could change the assumptions or expectations.

The following unaudited consolidated financial statements show the expected impacts of the noted differences
between IFRS and Canadian GAAP as at the date of transition (January 1, 2010) and as at and for the year ended
December 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC LTD - Form 20-F

73

35

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC LTD - Form 20-F

74

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRS IFRS

Previous
GAAP

 Effect of
transition
to IFRS  IFRS

Notes
January 1,
2010

 December
31, 2010

ASSETS
   Deferred tax
assets $ 1,549 $ – $ 1,549 $ 864 $ – $ 864
   Property,
plant and
equipment   D 7,774 (4,948 ) 2,826 4,713 (2,128 ) 2,585
   Intangible
assets   B, D 4,342 4,564 8,906 95 2,115 2,210
Total
non-current
assets 13,665 (384 ) 13,281 5,672 (13 ) 5,659
Total current
assets 49,705 – 49,705 31,886 – 31,886
Total assets $ 63,370 $ (384 ) $ 62,986 $ 37,558 $ (13 ) $ 37,545

EQUITY
   Share capital $ 33,916 $ – $ 33,916 $ 34,129 $ – $ 34,129
   Stock options   A 7,633 (1,987 ) 5,646 7,826 (2,262 ) 5,564
   Deficit   A (4,753 ) 1,987 (2,766 ) (25,140 ) 2,262 (22,878 )
Total equity
attributable to
equity holders of
the Company 36,796 – 36,796 16,815 – 16,815
Non-controlling
interest C 2,948 – 2,948 1,226 – 1,226
Total equity 39,744 – 39,744 18,041 – 18,041

LIABILITIES
   Deferred tax
liabilities   B 384 (384 ) – 29 (13 ) 16
Total
non-current
liabilities 384 (384 ) – 29 (13 ) 16
Total current
liabilities 23,242 – 23,242 19,488 – 19,488
Total liabilities 23,626 (384 ) 23,242 19,517 (13 ) 19,504

Total equity and
liabilities $ 63,370 $ (384 ) $ 62,986 $ 37,558 $ (13 ) $ 37,545

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC LTD - Form 20-F

75

36

Edgar Filing: CRYPTOLOGIC LTD - Form 20-F

76

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition
to IFRA  IFRS

Note
December 31,
2010

Continuing operations:
Total Revenue $ 25,988 $ – $ 25,988
Operating expenses: A 30,230 (275 ) 29,955
   General and administrative expenses 7,561 – 7,561
   Reorganization expenses 1,935 – 1,935
   Impairment of property, plant and equipment 1,763 – 1,763
   Impairment of intangible assets 3,566 – 3,566
   Depreciation 2,047 – 2,047
   Amortization of intangible assets 325 – 325

47,427 (275 ) 47,152
Results from operating activities (21,439 ) 275 (21,164 )
   Finance income 80 – 80
   Finance costs (65 ) – (65 )
Net finance costs 15 – 15
   Other income 185 – 185
Loss before income taxes (21,239 ) 275 (20,964 )
   Income tax expense 657 – 657
Loss for the period (21,896 ) 275 (21,621 )
   Other comprehensive income – – –
   Other comprehensive income for the period net of
income tax – – –
Total comprehensive income for the period $ (21,896 ) $ 275 $ (21,621 )
Loss attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company (20,387 ) 275 (20,112 )
   Non-controlling interests (1,509 ) – (1,509 )
Loss for the period $ (21,896 ) $ 275 $ (21,621 )
Total comprehensive income attributable to:
   Shareholders of the Company – – –
   Non-controlling interests – – –
Total comprehensive income for the period $ – $ – $ –
Loss per share:
Basic loss per share $ (1.58 ) $ (1.57 )
Diluted loss per share $ (1.58 ) $ (1.57 )

A. Share-Based Payments

The Company has a stock option plan for directors, officers and other key employees.  Under Canadian GAAP, stock
option grants are accounted for as capital transactions at the time of the grant and are reflected as stock options in the
total equity attributable to the equity holders of the Company.  The fair value of the options is measured at grant date